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ORDER 05
ORDER RESCINDING $100 PENALTY


1 On July 5, 2006, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) issued a penalty assessment against Broadband Dynamics, LLC in the amount of $100 for a violation of Washington Administrative Code 480-120-382, which requires competitive telecommunications companies to file annual reports with the Commission by May 1 of each year.  In the penalty assessment order, the Commission alleged Broadband Dynamics, LLC failed to file its 2005 annual report by the May 1 deadline.
2 A complete review of our records indicates Broadband Dynamics, LLC filed its annual report under the name of Arizona Telephony Brokers, LLC, the company’s former name, on May 2, 2006.  The record has been corrected.
3 Although the rule states the annual reports must be filed with the Commission by May 1, not postmarked by May 1, the Commission received applications for mitigation of the penalties from many telecommunications companies alleging confusion with the due date for the annual report.  Many companies felt a postmark of May 1 complies with the rule. 

4 In the interest of efficiently resolving these disputes, the Commission rescinds the $100 penalty issued to Broadband Dynamics, LLC, as it appears reasonable to believe its annual report was mailed on or before May 1.

ORDER

5 The Commission rescinds the $100 penalty issued in the original order in this docket.  Staff will revise its records to show there is no amount due from Broadband Dynamics, LLC.
DATED at Olympia, Washington and effective July 26, 2006.
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